Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 02/01/94
Hearing: 03/01/94
Postponed to: 04/05/94
Action: Enacted as Amended
Vote: Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 94-06

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$161,500 FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR SERVICES REQUIRED FOR REPLACEMENT OF SWIMMING POOL WATER DISINFECTION SYSTEMS FOR SEVEN KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH SCHOOLS

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District operates and maintains seven (7) swimming pools in the KPB; and
- WHEREAS, six of the facilities use a gas chlorine system and one a calcium hypochlorite system; and
- WHEREAS, the decision was made to review alternate systems and make recommendations for a substitute system to replace each of the seven existing systems; and
- WHEREAS, the review of available alternatives indicate that the existing systems should be replaced by ozone/bromine disinfection systems; and
- WHEREAS, it is necessary to provide for administration and to contract for installation of the chosen substitute system; and
- WHEREAS, funds are available in the General Fund fund balance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That \$161,500 is appropriated from the General Fund fund balance and transferred to the School Revenue Capital Projects Fund.
- SECTION 2. That \$161,500 is appropriated in the School Revenue Capital Projects Fund account 400-780500-49999-POOLW for furnishing and installing seven (7) replacement disinfection systems, contract administration, and pool operator training services for each.
- **SECTION 3.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 5th DAY OF APRIL, 1994.

Betty J. Alick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Maughan, Borough Clerk